from Herth et al (2002). The number of subjects included in the sub-group
analysis was considered to be too small to accurately calculate the CI. For this
reason, the yield rate was arbitrarily increased and decreased by 10 per cent (see
sensitivity analysis 1, Table 45). This range was comparable to the 95 per cent CIs
for EBUS-TBNA.

66   Endobronchial ultrasound-guided procedures

• Both VATS and thoracotomy are considered appropriate follow-up strategies
after an unsatisfactory CT-guided TTNA. VATS was used as the follow-up
procedure in the base case analysis. A sensitivity analysis in which thoracotomy is
used in place of VATS was conducted (see sensitivity analysis 2, Table 45).

• As per sensitivity analysis 3 for EBUS-TBNA, a sensitivity analysis was also
conducted for the EBUS-TBBX analysis by assuming that each centre performs
eight EBUS-TBBX procedures per week, rather than the base case assumption of
12 procedures per week.

Table 45 Results of sensitivity analyses for EBUS-TBBX vs fluoroscopic-TBBX

Patients with peripheral lung lesions < 3 cm diameter
Analysis Expected costs
 EBUS-TBBX Fluoroscopic-TBBX

Incremental costs

Base case analysis $1115.49 $1479.29 –$363.80
1. Varying the yield rate of EBUS-guided procedure
Reduced by 10% (73%) $1394.15 $1479.29 –$85.14
Increased by 10% (89%) $836.83 $1479.29 –$642.46
2. Varying the cost of the surgical resection (replacing VATS with thoracotomy)
Thoracotomy cost
($16,491) $1247.09 $1777.12 –$530.03
3. Varying the number of procedures performed per centre per annum
416 procedures per
centre $1140.49 $1479.29 –$338.80

Sensitivity analysis indicated the yield rate of EBUS-TBBX had a substantial effect on the
results (Table 45). When yield rate of EBUS-TBBX dropped by 10 per cent (73%), the
cost savings associated with EBUS-TBBX were minimal compared with fluoroscopic-
TBBX. The cost differences between the arms increased in favour of EBUS-TBBX when
the higher yield rate was applied in the analysis (89%).

Sensitivity analysis 2 indicated that the EBUS-TBBX strategy was shown to offer further
cost savings when compared with the base case analysis, when thoracotomy was used as
the third line follow-up procedure. Given that thoracotomy is more expensive than